

2011 MAR 30 PM 3: 19

OFFICE LEST MIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

HB 3100

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2011

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 3100

(By Delegates Skaff, Brown, Craig, Morgan, Fragale, Moore, Poore, Wells, Michael, Caputo and Andes)



Passed March 12, 2011

In Effect Ninety Days From Passage



2011 MAR 30 PM 3: 19

ENROLLED^{OFILIENT}OF STATE

H.B.3100

(BY DELEGATES SKAFF, BROWN, CRAIG, MORGAN, FRAGALE, MOORE, POORE, WELLS, MICHAEL, CAPUTO AND ANDES)

[Passed March 12, 2011; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §60-3A-18 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to permitting the sale of liquor on election day.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §60-3A-18 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 3A. SALES BY RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSEES.

§60-3A-18. Days and hours retail licensees may sell liquor.

Retail licensees may not sell liquor on Sundays and
Christmas day, or between the hours of twelve midnight and
eight o'clock a.m., except that wine and fortified wines may
be sold on those days and at such times as authorized in
section thirty-four, article eight of this chapter.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

XAN Chairman, House Committge Chairman, Senate Committee Originating in the House. To take effect ninety days from passage. 1R 30 PM 3: Clerk of the House of Delegates 100 Clerk of the Senate The House of Delegates Speaker of enate tine esi this the <u>30</u> The within 1 a , 2011. day of Sombli Gover for

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 2 8 2011

Time______